# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7906329

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
POWERBAHN, LLC	03/31/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WAHOO FITNESS LLC
Street Address:	90 W. WIEUCA RD #110
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30342

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7976434

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 248-641-1230

**Email:** troymailroom@harnessip.com, jmudge@harnessip.com

Correspondent Name: HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

Address Line 1:5445 CORPORATE DRIVEAddress Line 4:TROY, MICHIGAN 48098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16734
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA MUDGE
SIGNATURE:	/Jessica Mudge/
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2023

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment - POWERbahn LLC to Wahoo Fitness LLC#page1.tif

PATENT 507859198 REEL: 063356 FRAME: 0081

#### EXHIBIT A

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is issued to Wahoo Fitness LLC a Georgia limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," by POWERbahn, LLC, a Florida limited liability corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," and shall become effective upon being duly signed by the authorized representative of Assignor ("Effective Date") and is subject to the terms of the Agreement, as defined below.

## **RECITALS:**

Assignor and Assignee are entering into a Patent Purchase and Collaboration Agreement as of even date herewith (the "Agreement"). Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee U.S. Patent No. 7,976,434 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assigned Patent") as set forth below. For good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

## **ASSIGNMENT:**

Subject to the terms of the Agreement, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent, including Assignor's right to sue for and receive all damages for future infringement (i.e., infringement on or after the Effective Date). Subject to the terms of the Agreement, Assignor reserves the right to sue for and receive all damages for past infringement (i.e., infringement prior to the Effective Date).

The undersigned having read this Assignment and fully understanding the provisions of this Assignment, hereby executes this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

POWERbahn, LLC (Assignor)

Signature: <u>AMA /</u> Name: Scott Radow

Title: Manager

RECORDED: 04/18/2023

Date: March 31, 2023

20